

Sessions Case – 163 of 2025 (CIS-163/25)
C.N.R. No.WBBB05-000743-2025

04

31-10-2025

Today is fixed for production.

Accused persons, 1. Alden Baski, 2. Rajen Tudu @ Motu, 3. Akshay Mirdha, 4. Amit Tudu, 5. Sanatan Mariya @ Bagi Mariya and 6. Raju Mirdha are produced from J/C. They are taken into custody and remanded to J/C till next date.

Both Ld. P.P. in-charge and defacto complainant file haziras.

Fresh executed vokalatnamas have been filed on behalf of accused persons Alden Baski, Rajen Tudu @ Motu, Akshay Mirdha, Amit Tudu, Raju Mirdha. Let the same be kept with the record.

Bail applications have been filed on behalf of above five accused persons. Copy served.

Bail petitions are taken up for hearing.

Ld. Counsels for accused persons made elaborate submission in support of their clients for granting bail under any terms and conditions by highlighting statements of two witnesses recorded u/s 161 of Cr.P.C. and also by pointing out that FIR was lodged against unknown persons. The crux of submission of Ld. Defence counsels is that these accused persons are innocent and they reside within the vicinity of the jurisdiction of this court. It is also submitted that due to business rivalry they have been implicated in this case by defacto complainant. Accordingly Ld counsels have prayed for bail.

On the contrary, Ld. State counsel has reminded this court the gravity and brutality of offence involved in this case. At the end of hearing Ld. State counsel has prayed for rejection of bail prayers of all accused persons.

I have thoroughly gone through the materials available in the case record as well as in CD. Allegation is serious and charge-sheet has been submitted against all accused persons impleading Section 103 (1)/61 (2)/3 (5) of BNS. Charge-sheet implies prima facie case for commission of offence by accused persons. At this juncture I think if these accused persons are enlarged on bail they may flee away and hamper trial of this case. Thus, considering all aspects, I feel not inclined to allow bail prayers on this date. Accordingly, all bail prayers are rejected. Accused persons are remanded to J/C till next date.

To 03-12-2025 for consideration of charge and production of accused persons.

D/C

Sd/-
Sandip Kumar Kundu
Addl. Sessions Judge,
F.T.C., Rampurhat

Sd/-
Sandip Kumar Kundu
Addl. Sessions Judge,
F.T.C., Rampurhat.
J.O. Code – WB00988