

**Sessions Case – 163 of 2025 (CIS-163/25)**  
**C.N.R. No.WBBB05-000743-2025**

**05**

**08-01-2026**

Today is fixed for further cross-examination of P.W-1.

All accused persons (06) are produced from J/C today. They are taken into custody and remanded to J/C till next date.

Ld. Prosecution as well as Ld. Defence counsel are present.

Defacto complainant files hazira. He is further cross-examined as P.W-1 in full by both sets of accused persons. The witness is discharged. No other witness is present.

At this stage one bail petition is filed on behalf of accused person Sanatan Mariya and Raju Mirdha.

Bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Counsel for the accused persons has submitted that the accused persons are in J/C for long and defacto complainant is already examined. They were falsely framed up in this case. It is further submitted that accused persons have permanent residence within the jurisdiction of this court and there in no scope of their abscondence. So bail prayer may be allowed under any terms and conditions.

Ld. PP in-charge has raised a severe objection stating that allegation is serious in nature and evidence of this case has just started. At this stage if they are enlarged on bail trial of this case will be hampered.

Perused the materials on record as well as the C.D.

Considered the fact that prosecution case speaks of brutal murder of the deceased and accused persons have been charged with murder of the said victim. So, during the stage of trial which has just commenced I don't find it fit to admit the accused persons on bail. Their prayer for bail, therefore stands rejected.

The accused persons are remanded to J/C till next date.

To 25-02-2026, 26-02-2026, 27-02-20216 for evidence.

Issue summons accordingly.

*D/C*

*Sd/-  
Sandip Kumar Kundu  
Addl. Sessions Judge,  
F.T.C., Rampurhat*

*Sd/-  
Sandip Kumar Kundu  
Addl. Sessions Judge,  
F.T.C., Rampurhat.  
J.O. Code – WB00988*