

**Sessions Case – 163 of 2025 (CIS-163/25)**  
**C.N.R. No.WBBB05-000743-2025**

10

**12-03-2026**

Today is fixed for evidence as per schedule.

All accused persons (06) are produced from J/C today except accused person Akshay Mirdha who is produced through VC, link sent from the concerned Correctional home as <https://meet.google.com/ckt-htbb-iah>. Accused persons who produced physically, are taken into custody and remanded to J/C till next date.

Defacto complainant files hazira.

At this stage a bail petition is moved on behalf of accused person Raju Mirdha after serving copy to Ld. State counsel.

Ld. Defence Counsel submits that evidence has already commenced and till date four witnesses are examined. None of these witnesses uttered anything against this accused person. Thus being innocent, he may be enlarged on bail under any terms and conditions.

Ld. State counsel opposes the bail prayer pointing out seriousness of allegation.

Perused the case record, it appears that this is a case inter alia u/s 103 (1) of BNS. There are 39 witnesses in this case and out of them, evidence of 03 witnesses is completed till date. Under the circumstances, considering gravity of offence involved in this case, I find no point to allow bail prayer of this accused person on this date. So bail prayer stands rejected. He is remanded to J/C till next date.

To date, i.e. 13-03-2026 for further evidence of P.W-4 and other witnesses as follows and production.

*D/C*

*Sd/-*  
*Sandip Kumar Kundu*  
*Addl. Sessions Judge,*  
*F.T.C., Rampurhat*

*Sd/-*  
*Sandip Kumar Kundu*  
*Addl. Sessions Judge,*  
*F.T.C., Rampurhat.*  
*J.O. Code – WB00988*