

Sessions Case – 163 of 2025 (CIS-163-2025)
C.N.R. No.- WBBB05-000773-2025

14

11-05-2026

Today is fixed for evidence.

All accused persons (06) are produced from J/C. They are taken into custody and remanded to J/C till next date.

Defacto complainant and Ld. PP in-charge file haziras.

P.W-4 appears. She is further examined-in-chief, cross-examined in full and discharged. One document is marked as Exbt.P..12/P.W-4. No other witness is present. An application has been filed on behalf of accused person Akshay Mirdha through his mother applicant Chintamoni Mirdha along with an execute vokalatnama.

The contention of the petitioner is that accused person Akshay Mirdha, being her son is in judicial custody. He is suffering from ligament injury and operation is highly needed. However, his treatment is not being done properly in the correctional home. Thus, by filing this application the applicant has prayed for relief.

Considered. Perused the petition.

The accused person is present in the courtroom and he stated his suffering due to ligament injury.

Under the circumstances, for the interest of justice, the authority of concerned correctional home is directed to take necessary step for proper treatment of the aforesaid accused as sought for and to submit a report after a fortnight.

To date, i.e. 12-05-2026 for evidence of witnesses namely, Sabestin Murmu and Nilima Baski.

Let an extract copy of this order be sent to the Controller, Rampurhat Sub-correctional Home for information, taking necessary action and compliance report.

D/C

Sd/-
Sandip Kumar Kundu
Addl. Sessions Judge,
F.T.C., Rampurhat

Sd/-
Sandip Kumar Kundu
Addl. Sessions Judge,
F.T.C., Rampurhat.
J.O. Code – WB00988